

30.11.2024

Present: Sh. Vaibhav Kumar, Id. Counsel for the plaintiff
alongwith Subhash Chand Mendiratta one of the LR
of the plaintiff
Sh. Anmol in person and Sh. Anuj Gupta, Id. Counsel
for defendant through VC alongwith defendant Suresh
Mendiratta.

It is seen that on 28.09.24 an application has been filed on behalf of the defendant Suresh Mendiratta u/s. 152 CPC for rectification of the typographical error in the order dated 05.09.2024. The essence of this application is that in the order dated 05.09.24, inadvertently, the name of Suresh Mendiratta has been mentioned instead of Sushil Mendiratta. At this stage, the said LR Sh. Sushil Mendiratta has appeared.

The said mistake is hereby rectified and for all purposes, the name of Suresh Mendiratta shall be read as Sushil Mendiratta in the order dated 05.09.2024. The application stands disposed off.

So far as one another the LR of the plaintiff Ms. Monika Chadha is concerned, she was supposed to appear today, however, lit is submitted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff that on account of her illness, she is not able to appear today before the

Court. However, on the next date of hearing, she shall appear or vakalatanam on her behalf shall be filed in the Court.

Reply on behalf of the LR Sh. Sushil Mendiratta is filed to the application u/o. 22 rule 3 CPC and order 1 Rule 10 CPC. Copy of the same is supplied to ld. Counsel for the plaintiff. sh. Sushil Mendiratta is directed to supply the copy of the reply to the ld. Counsel for the defendant also today itself.

It is pointed out by ld counsel for the defendant that the basis on which the present application u/o. 22 Rule 3 cpc has been filed i.e. Will dated 18.08.2020, there is one more beneficiary namely Rajeev Mendiratta. Let notice of this application be also issued to Sh. Rajeev Mendiratta on filing of PF/RC for next date of hearing.

Put up the case for disposal of the application 22.03.2025.

(Kishor Kumar)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/30.11.2024.