

CS DJ 57676/16
LAXMI DEVI Vs. SURESH MENDIRATTA

19.07.2025

Present: Sh. Subhash Mendiratta Son of the deceased plaintiff.
Defendant Suresh Mendiratta in person with counsel Sh. Anuj Gupta and Ms. Aditi Gupta.
Sh. Sushil Mendiratta son of the deceased plaintiff.
Applicant Monica Chaddha and Deepak Chaddha are not present in the court today.
Sh. Rajeev Mendiratta beneficiary under the will dated 18.08.2020 is also not present.

Steps not taken by the LR of the deceased plaintiff namely Subhash Mendiratta for issuance of notice to the other LR of the deceased plaintiff Sh. Rajeev Mendiratta.

One more opportunity sought. Same is granted, subject to cost of Rs.1,000/- to be payable to the defendant on the NDOH.

Let fresh notice be issued to Sh. Rajeev Mendiratta on filing of PF/ RC, returnable on 04.09.2025. Steps be taken within seven days

All the applicants to the application under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC are directed to remain present in the court on NDOH.

(Ravinder Singh II)
DJ-04 (N), Rohini Courts
Delhi/19.07.2025